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Trustees’ Annual Report for the period  
 
From 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024                                  
 
Charity name: The Mary Stevens Maternity Home and Public Park 
 
Charity registration number: 203087 
 
Objectives and Activities 
 
To hold the property identified in the Deed of Gift, comprising the former maternity 
home, the open space and Mary Stevens’ Hospice, and to support, improve and 
maintain the same for one of the following purposes: 
 

 A maternity home 
 A hospital 
 A convalescent home 
 Any other purpose or purposes which has or have for its or their object the 

benefit, advancement and welfare of the people of Stourbridge and district so 
long as this does not be a breach of any of the conditions contained in the 
Schedules of the Deed of Gift.  

 To grant leases to registered charities for a term of up to 28 years as 
approved by a Scheme granted by the Charity Commission 

 
The Trustee shall let and manage all of the land belonging to the Charity subject to 
such consents as are required by law.  
 
The Trustee shall first defray out of the income of the Charity the cost of repairs and 
insurance and all other charges and outgoings payable in respect of the property of 
the Charity and all of the proper costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to the 
administration and management of the Charity.  
 
Subject to payment of these expenses, the Trustees shall apply the income of the 
Charity in or towards the maintenance and upkeep of the lands and buildings 
belonging to the Charity for the purposes specified above, or in such other ways as it 
thinks fit for charitable purposes for the general benefit of the inhabitants of the area 
of benefit (this being the Borough of Stourbridge as it was constituted on 31 March 
1974). 
 
The Trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity Commission on 
public benefit.  
 

 
Achievements and Performance 
 
The Council recognises the substantial benefits provided to the local community and 
to the Council by the Centre. 
 



The Charity received income from the Council as a contribution to the costs of 
maintenance of grounds and property. 
 
 

Financial Review 
 
The charity has received income from rent and service charges of £15,805 plus 
Council support of £104,982.  
 
This has met the costs in the financial year on maintenance of grounds (£4,089) and 
property (£116,698). 
  
The Charity does not generally hold reserves. If income received from service 
charges or other income relating to occupation of the premises is not sufficient to 
meet the costs of maintenance, the Council will make the required contribution to 
break even in the year.  
 
The long lease to Mary Stevens Hospice in relation to that part of the site provides 
for the Hospice to take responsibility for repairs and maintenance to these buildings 
and grounds. The current lease is dated 6 February 2018 and runs to 5 February 
2093. The Hospice pays a peppercorn rent subject to meeting the agreed outcomes. 
 
The property is currently valued at £680,000. It was revalued in 2020. 
 
The Charity currently has no investments.  
 

Structure, Governance and Management 
 
The charity was established by the Deed of Gift made on 13 February 1931 between 
Ernest Stevens of Prescot House, Stourbridge and the Mayor, Aldermen and 
Burgesses of the Borough of Stourbridge, as affected by the Scheme of the Charity 
Commissioners of 3 October 1989. 
 
The Trustee of the Charity is Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council. The Ernest 
Stevens Management Committee has been created with the delegated power of the 
Trustee.  
 
 

Reference and Administrative details 
 
Charity name The Mary Stevens Maternity Home and Public Park 
Registered charity number 203087 
Charity’s principal address The Council House 

Priory Road 
Dudley 
West Midlands  
DY1 1HF 
 

 

 
Declarations 
 

               The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees’ report above.  



 
              Signed on behalf of the charity’s trustees 

Signature(s) Councillor Jackie Cowell  

Full name(s) Councillor Jackie Cowell  

    Position (eg Secretary, 
Chair, etc) 

Chair of the Ernest Stevens Trust 
Management Committee 

 

 

Date 
16/10/2024 

 

 

 



Charity No   
(if any) 203087

Period start date 01-Apr-23 To
Period end 

date 31-Mar-24

Recommended categories by 
activity G
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Unrestricted  
funds

Restricted 
income 
funds

Endowment 
funds Total funds

Prior year 
funds

£ £ £ £ £
Incoming resources (Note 3) F01 F02 F03 F04 F05
Income and endowments from:

Donations and legacies S01 -             -             -             -             
Charitable activities S02 -             -             -             -             -             
Other trading activities S03 15,805       -             -             15,805       20,925       
Investments S04 -             -             -             -             
Separate material item of income S05 104,982     -             -             104,982     23,515       
Other S06 -             -             -             -             -             

S07 120,787     -             -             120,787     44,440       
Resources expended (Note 6)
Expenditure on:

Raising funds S08 -             -             -             -             -             
Charitable activities S09 -             -             -             -             
Separate material item of expense S10 120,787     -             -             120,787     44,440       
Other S11 -             -             -             -             -             

S12 120,787     -             -             120,787     44,440       

S13 -             -             -             -             -             
Net gains/(losses) on investments S14 -             -             

S15 -             -             -             -             -             
Extraordinary items S16 -             -             -             -             -             

S17 -             -             -             -             -             

S18 -             -             -             -             -             
Other gains/(losses) S19 -             -             -             -             -             

S20 -             -             -             -             

Reconciliation of funds:
S21 -             -             
S22 -             -             -             -             -             

1

Total

Net movement in funds

Total funds brought forward

Total funds carried forward 

Total

Net income/(expenditure) before investment 
gains/(losses)

Net income/(expenditure)

Transfers between funds
Other recognised gains/(losses):

Gains and losses on revaluation of fixed assets for the charity’s own use 

Mary Stevens Maternity Home & Public Park

Annual accounts for the period

Section A                      Statement of financial activities  
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Unrestricted 
funds

Restricted 
income 
funds

Endowment 
funds

Total this 
year

Total last 
year

£ £ £ £ £

Fixed assets F01 F02 F03 F04 F05

Intangible assets            (Note 15) B01                -                  -                  -                  -   -             
Tangible assets              (Note 14) B02                -                  -        680,000      680,000 680,000     
Heritage assets              (Note 16) B03                -                  -                  -                  -   -             

Investments                    (Note 17) B04                -                  -                  -   

Total fixed assets B05                -                  -        680,000      680,000 680,000     

Current assets
Stocks                             (Note 18) B06                -                  -                  -                  -   -             

Debtors                           (Note 19) B07                -                  -                  -   
Investments                  (Note 17.4) B08                -                  -                  -                  -   -             
Cash at bank and in hand (Note 24) B09                -                  -                  -   

Total current assets B10                -                  -                  -                  -   -             

Creditors: amounts falling due within 
one year              (Note 20) B11                -                  -                  -                  -   -             

Net current assets/(liabilities) B12                -                  -                  -                  -   -             

Total assets less current liabilities B13                -                  -        680,000      680,000 680,000     

Creditors: amounts falling due after 
one year                (Note 20) B14                -                  -                  -                  -   -             
Provisions for liabilities B15                -                  -                  -                  -   -             

Total net assets or liabilities B16                -                  -        680,000 680,000     680,000     

Funds of the Charity
Endowment funds (Note 27) B17                -                  -   

Restricted income funds (Note 27) B18                -                  -   -             

Unrestricted funds B19                -                  -   

Revaluation reserve B20      680,000      680,000 680,000     
Total funds B21                -                  -        680,000      680,000 680,000     

Signed by one or two trustees on behalf of all 
the trustees 

Date of 
approval 

dd/mm/yyyy

Section B                      Balance sheet

Print NameSignature

CC17a (Excel) 2 02/01/2025
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Independent examiner's report on the 
accounts 

 

           Section A                        Independent Examiner’s Report 
 

 

Report to the trustees/ 
members of 

Mary Stevens Maternity Home & Public Park 

  

On accounts for the year 
ended 

31/03/2024 Charity no 
(if any) 

203087 

  

Set out on pages See attached Accounts and Trustees Annual Report 
) 

  

 
 
 
Responsibilities and 
basis of report 

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above 
charity (“the Trust”) for the year ended 31/03/2024. 
 
As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the 
accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 
(“the Act”).  
 
I report in respect of my examination of the Trust’s accounts carried out 
under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I 
have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission 
under section 145(5)(b) of the Act. 

 

Independent 
examiner's statement 

I have completed my examination.  I confirm that no material matters have 
come to my attention in connection with the examination which gives me 
cause to believe that in, any material respect: 

 the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 
of the Charities Act; or  

 the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or 
 the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements 

concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities 
(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement 
that the accounts give a ‘true and fair’ view which is not a matter 
considered as part of an independent examination. 

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection 
with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in 
order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached. 

 
  

Signed: 
 

Date: 18/12/2024 

  

Name: Amanda Peak -Principal Accountant 
  

Relevant professional 
qualification(s) or body 

(if any): 

CIMA 

  

Address: Council House, Priory Road, Dudley, West Midlands, DY1 1HF. 
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Section B                           Disclosure  

 

Only complete if the examiner needs to highlight material matters of concern 
(see CC32, Independent examination of charity accounts: directions and 
guidance for examiners).  
 

Give here brief details of 
any items that the 
examiner wishes to 
disclose. 
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